
Ordinary meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 15 February 2023 
 

commencing 10.00 am 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023 
 

 
In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s Council 
meeting are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the confidential session).  

 All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal 
information about another individual without their consent.  

 Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made by 
persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the comments.  

 This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in 
accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

2.   Acknowledgement of Country 
 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of 
the land upon which we work and live. We pay our respects to the 
Elders of the past, present and emerging and acknowledge their 
continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared 
journey to the future. 

 

 

3.   Apologies and applications for a leave of absence or 
attendance by audio-visual link by councillors 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Ordinary Council meeting 15 December 2022……………………….. 
 

 
 
1 - 8 

5.   Disclosure of Interest 
 

 

6.   Chair's Minute 
 
Nil. 
 

 

7.   Notices of Motion 
 
Nil. 
 

 

8.   General Manager reports 
 
Nil. 
 

 

9.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 
 

 

 9.1   Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter 
ending 31 December 2022  ...............................................................................  
 

 
9 - 29 

 9.2   Retail water customer account assistance  ........................................................  
 

30 - 31 



 

10.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports 
 

 

 10.1   Finalisation of the Scoping Study for the Richmond 
River Coastal Management Program  ................................................................  
 

 
32 - 93 

 10.2   Adoption of the Bulk Water Supply and Retail Water 
Supply Development Servicing Plans  ...............................................................  
 

 
94 

11.   Policies 
 

 

 11.1   Policies for revocation  .......................................................................................  
 

95 - 97 

12.   Information reports (cover report) 
 

98 

 12.1   Investments - January 2023  .............................................................................  
 

99 - 106 

 12.2   Water production and usage - December 2022  ................................................  
 

107 - 120 

 12.3   Debt Write-off Information Summary  ................................................................  
 

121 - 122 

 12.4   Delivery program/Operational plan update - 1 July 2022 
to 31 December 2022  .......................................................................................  
 

 
123 - 128 

 12.5   Reports/actions pending  ...................................................................................  
 

129 - 130 

 12.6   Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support - 
Contract # RCC1122-0014  ...............................................................................  
 

 
131 - 134 

13.   Confidential matters (cover report) 
 

135 

 13.1   Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support - 
Contract # RCC1122-0014  ...............................................................................  
 

 
136 - 140 

14.   Matters of urgency 
 

 

15.   Questions without notice 
 

 

16.   Close of business 
 

 



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 14 December 2022 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2022 AT COUNCIL’S ADMINISTRATION OFFICE,  
218-232 MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 

 
1         OPENING OF THE MEETING 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.03 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
 
Council Officers: 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
• Geoff Ward, A/Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• John Nasser, Health Safety and Environment Coordinator 
• Michael McKenzie, Future Water Planning Manager (from 10.11am) 
• Emma Hunter, Future Water Project Manager (from 10.11am) 
• Jeremy Wilson, Recycled Water Project Manager (from 10.11am to 10.25am) 
• Joe Yeadon, ICT Manager (10.02am to 10.20am) 
 
2         ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we 
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of the past, present and emerging and 
acknowledge their continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared journey 
to the future. 
 
3          APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR A LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR 

ATTENDANCE BY AUDIO-VISUAL LINK BY COUNCILLORS  
 
RESOLVED [74/22] (Cadwallader/Humphries) that an apology be received and accepted for 
Cr Sarah Ndiaye.  
 
4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED [75/22] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that the Minutes of the meeting held 19 
October 2022 be confirmed as presented. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 14 December 2022 

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 19 October 2022 (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr 
Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Carried 
 

 
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
 
6 CHAIR'S MINUTE (LATE ITEM) 
 
6.1       Rous County Council Recognised at The Ministers' Awards for Women in 

Local Government 
 
RESOLVED [76/22] (Mustow/Rob) that Council receive and note the Chair’s Minute. 

 
7 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 
Nil. 

 
8 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 
Nil. 

 
9 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
 
Nil. 

 
10 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 

 
10.1      Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 
 
RESOLVED [77/22] (Humphries/Cadwallader) that Council in accordance with section 
356 (1) of the Local Government Act 1993 and its ‘Retail Water Customer Account 
Assistance’ policy, approve financial assistance as listed in Table 1 of the report.  
 
Retail Water Customer Account Assistance (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr 
Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Carried 
 

 

Page 2



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 14 December 2022 

10.2 Retail Water Bad Debt Write-Off 
 

RESOLVED [78/22] (Cadwallader/Humphries) that Council approve a request for the 
write-off of $18,240.79 in water charges from the SES Capital Pty Ltd water account in 
relation to the property at 61 Caniaba Road, Loftville due to the reasons outlined in the 
report.  
 
Retail Water Bad Debt Write-off (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr 
Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Carried 
 

 
10.3 Digital Strategy and Digital Transformation 

 
RESOLVED [79/22] (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council:
[...]
able conduct’ 

attached to the report.  
 
14 INFORMATION REPORTS  
 
RESOLVED [86/22] (Bruem/Cadwallader) that the following information reports be 
received and noted:  

1.   Investments - November 2022. 
2.   Water consumption - October 2022.  
3.   Reports/actions pending.  
4.   Annual ‘Model Code of Complaint Statistics’.  
5.   Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 28 November 2022 - meeting update.  
6.   Licence Agreement: Ngulingah Local Aboriginal Land Council – Level 2, 218-232 
      Molesworth Street, Lismore.  
7.   Disclosure of Interest Returns.  
8.   Draft North Coast Regional Water Strategy - shortlisted actions - consultation paper -    
      Council submission. 

 
Information reports (cover report) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr 
Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Carried 
 

 
15 CONFIDENTIAL COVER REPORT 

 
Refer below. 
 
16 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [87/22] (Gordon/Humphries) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 14 December 2022 

 

Report Future Water Project 2060 Stage 1 – Woodburn Groundwater 
Scheme land matters  

  

    
 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature that 
would, if disclosed:  
(ii) confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council.  

  

 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10.41am. 
 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [88/22] (Cadwallader/Lyon) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
The meeting moved to Open Council at 10.56am. 
 
The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolution of Council: 

   
 

16.1 Future Water Project Stage 1 - Woodburn Groundwater Scheme Land Matters 
 

RESOLVED [89/22
[...]
t Council note the results presented in the Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 31 
December 2022 and authorise the variations to the amounts from those previously estimated. 

 
Background  

The Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R) framework sets out minimum standards of reporting 

that will assist Council in adequately disclosing its overall financial position and to provide sufficient 

additional information to enable informed decision-making and enhance transparency.  

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement (QBRS) is made up of a minimum of six key statements: 

 (QBRS1) Statement by the Responsible Accounting Officer on Council’s financial position 

 (QBRS2) Budget Review Income and Expenses Statement  

 (QBRS3) Budget Review Capital Budget 

 (QBRS4) Budget Review Cash and Investments Position 

 (QBRS5) Budget Review Contracts and Other Expenses 

 (QBRS6) Budget Review Key Performance Indicators 

For the information of Council, the original 2022/23 budget was adopted on 15 June 2022 as part 

of the 2022/23 Operational plan and the 2022/26 Delivery program. 

 

Finance 

(QBRS1) Report by Responsible Accounting Officer  

The following statement is made in accordance with clause 203(2) of the Local Government 

(General) Regulation 2021. 

“It is my opinion that the Quarterly Budget Review Statement of Rous County Council for the 

quarter ended 31 December 2022 indicates that Council’s projected financial position at 30 June 

2023 will be satisfactory at year end, having regard to the projected estimates of income and 

expenditure, the original budgeted income and expenditure and Council’s short-term liquidity 

position.” 

 

 

 

 

Jonathan Patino 

Responsible Accounting Officer 
  

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 9.1



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023 

Commentary on Proposed Adjustments – December 2022 (Table 1 - see over) 

The following table details proposed budget variations as compared to the original budget and 

quarte
[...]
ustomer Account Assistance’ policy, approve financial assistance as listed in 
Table 1 of this report. 

b) Receive and note the ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance Report’ will cease to 
be presented to Council.  

c) Receive and note that a bi-annual financial assistance information report will instead be 
presented to Council. 

 
Background  

One application for financial assistance in accordance with Council’s ‘Retail Water Customer 
Account Assistance’ policy has been received.  Details of the application are set out in ‘Table 1’ 
below. 
 
With the addition of section 377 (1A) of the Local Government Act 1993, the General Manager can 
now approve the granting of financial assistance without a resolution from Council. Therefore, our 
previous practice of presenting the applications for financial assistance for Council approval will be 
ceasing after this report. 
 
Future applications for financial assistance will be determined by the General Manager under 
delegation dated 17 August 2022. An information report will be provided to Council bi-annually to 
provide the details of financial assistance granted during the periods 1 January to 30 June and 1 
July to 31 December each year. 
 
 
Table 1 

Account Date 

application 

received

Nature of leak Original water 

charges due

S356 financial 

assistance to be 

approved

Adjusted water 

charges due after 

approval

11698-11000-1 25-Nov-22

Burst pipe underground between 

meter and roadway 30 meters 

downstream of water meter

$8,516.02 $5,345.48 $3,170.54

Total $8,516.02 $5,345.48 $3,170.54

Section 356 (non pensioner)

 

 
Finance 

The 2022/23 financial year budget allocation for applications made in accordance with the ‘Retail 

Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy is $25,000. 

Page 30 Agenda Item 9.2



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

2022/23 financial year budget $25,000.00 No. of applications

S356 assistance approved financial year to date $18,728.90 6

S582 assistance approved financial year to date $0.00

S582 assistance approved since last Council meeting $0.00

Proposed S356 assistance approval this Council meeting $5,345.48 1

Proposed S582 assistance approval this Council meeting $0.00

Budget remaining 2022/23 financial year $925.62
 

 

 

Legal 

Section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) allows Council to ‘contribute money or 

otherwise grant financial assistance’. Section 377(1A) allows Council to delegate to the General 

Manager authority to grant financial assistance provided it is (a) part of a specified program (b) 

included in the Operational Plan (c) the program budget does not exceed 5% of Council’s income 

for that year, and (d) the program applies to all persons uniformly.  

Conclusion  

The total value of the section 356 financial assistance equates to $ 5,345.48 by application of 
Council’s ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy. It is recommended that Council grant 
the recommended financial assistance. 

 

Page 31



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

Finalisation of the Scoping Study for the Richmond River 
Coastal Management Program 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Receive and note the submissions report outlining the public exhibition process and 
outcomes associated with the Scoping Study (Stage 1 of the Richmond River Coastal 
Management Program).   

2. Endorse finalisation of the Scoping Study as outlined in the submissions report.   

 
Background  

Under the NSW coastal management framework, local councils are to prepare Coastal 

Management Programs (CMPs) that set the long-term strategy for the coordinated management of 

the coast, consistent with the objectives of the Coastal Management Act 2016.  A CMP is prepared 

in five stages:   

 

Stage 1: Identify the scope of a CMP 

Stage 2: Determine risks, vulnerabilities and opportunities 

Stage 3: Identify and eva
[...]
mmendation 

That Council: 

1. Note there were no public submissions lodged during the public exhibition period. 
 

2. Adopt the ‘Bulk Water Supply Development Servicing Plan’ as tabled at the Council meeting held 
on 14 December 2022 with implementation of the updated charge from 1 July 2023. 
 

3. Adopt the ‘Retail Water Supply Development Servicing Plan’ as tabled at the Council meeting held 
on 14 December 2022 with implementation of the charge from 1 July 2023. 

 
Background  

Following consideration of the draft Bulk Water Supply and Retail Water Supply Development Servicing 
Plans (DSP) at the 14 December 2022 Council meeting, the two (2) draft DSPs were placed on public exhibit 
via Council’s website from 19 December 2022 to 2 February 2023.  
 
The exhibition of the documents was promoted through Council’s social media channels and website. 
Council did not receive any submissions on the draft DSPs during the exhibition period.  

 
Conclusion 

The ‘Bulk Water Supply Development Servicing Plan’ and ‘Retail Water Supply Development Servicing Plan’ 
are recommended to Council for adoption without alteration. 
 
The developer charges as presented in the DSPs are proposed to be implemented from 1 July 2023 and 
indexed in accordance with Council’s ‘Revenue’ policy.  
 
Should Council adopt the DSPs, staff will write to the constituent councils advising of the updated developer 
charges and request the constituent councils consider notifying existing unpaid development applicants of 
the updated charge. 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 

1. Bulk Water Supply Development Servicing Plan 

2. Retail Water Development Servicing Plan 

Page 94 Agenda Item 10.2

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-RDW-55-30-11
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-GUR-71-55-36


 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

Policies for revocation 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager People and Performance (Helen McNeil) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council revoke the ‘Community Sponsorship and Donations’ policy dated 19 May 2004 
attached to this report and any policy revived as a result of the revocation. 

 
Background  

Council’s policies are continually reviewed for suitability and currency to promote and deliver against 
Council’s commitment to continuous improvement and legislative compliance. 
 
An objective of the on-going policy review is to ensure that Council policies are current, effective and 
address organisation needs.  
 
In furtherance of this objective, the ‘Community Sponsorship and Donations’ policy adopted by 
Council (trading as Rous Water) on 19 May 2004 has been identified for revocation for the reasons 
outlined below.  
 

Rationale for revocation 
 
The purpose of the ‘Community Sponsorship and Donations’ policy is to identify the Council fund 
available for the drawdown of expenditure or financial assistance in connection with promoting 
Council’s adopted programs for water demand management. 
 
This policy was adopted prior to the merger of the three county councils (Rous County Council 
(t/as Rous Water), Far North Coast County Council and Richmond River County Council) in 2016.  
 
Water supply demand management initiatives and the associated funding of these activities are 
now detailed and approved by Council through the adoption of a Regional Demand Management 
Plan (‘RDMP’). 
 
Council’s 2023-2026 RDMP was adopted by Council at its 19 October 2022 meeting and the 
association budget adopted at the 15 June 2022 Council meeting. Any additional funding of RDMP 
activities will be processed through Council’s regular Quarterly Budget Review System. 
 
Finance 
 
Outlined in the body of the report. 
 
Legal 
 
There is no legislative requirement to maintain a policy for the funding and sponsorship of water 
demand management activities. Some parameters for the granting of financial assistance are set 
out in the Local Government Act 1993 and due regard will be given to those provisions should any 
application for
[...]
tivities which have direct relevance to: 

 Managing demand through consumer education and pricing policies that reflect the 
real value and limits of the resource. 

 Promoting water conservation, reclamation and reuse. 
 
Cash Requests 
Applications for support shall be referred to Council for approval. 
 
Non cash Requests 
Application for support shall be determined by the General Manager based on availability of 
resources to meet the request. 
 
PROCEDURES 
 
LEGISLATION 
 
RELATED DOCUMENTS 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 

Page 97



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

Information reports  

Responsible Officer: General Manager and Group Managers 

 

Recommendation 

That the following information reports be received and noted: 

 
1. Investments – January 2023 

2. Water production and consumption – December 2022 

3. Debt write-off information summary 

4. Delivery program update - 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022 

5. Reports/actions pending 

6. Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support Contract # RCC1122-0014 

 

Background 

Copies of the abovementioned reports are attached for information. 

 
Consultation 

The reports have been prepared in consultation with the General Manager, relevant Group 
Managers and staff. 

 

 

 

 

Attachments 

1. Information reports 1-6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 98 Agenda Item 12



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

Investments - January 2023 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Geoff Ward) 

Recommendation 

That Council receive and note the Investments for January 2023. 

 
Background  

Clause 212 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 and Council’s ‘Investments’ policy 
require that a report detailing Council’s investments be provided. This report has been prepared as 
at 31 January 2023. 
 

Finance Report  

The RBA cash rate is 3.1% 

At the RBA’s 6th December 2022 meeting, it was decided to increase the cash rate by 25 basis 
points 
[...]
ew date 

for its finalisation is not yet available from RVC. Once the flood model is finalised, Rous will 

be able to consider the results and how a review of the Tuckombil Canal fixed weir would be 

financed.  

UPDATE: The RVC flood model continues to be finalised following the floods. In the 

meantime, Rous staff continue to discuss the scope of work and funding options, whilst 

keeping stakeholders informed.  
 

 

Page 130



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

 Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support   

Contract # RCC1122-0014 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Operations (Adam Nesbitt) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Accept the schedule of rates tender submitted by SAFEgroup Automation Pty Ltd for a 

period of up to 5 years.  

2. Approve an upper limit contract value of up to $750,000 ex GST per year. 

 
Background 

As part of Rous County Council’s (Rous) commitment to future planning and the effective delivery 
of services, we are seeking to enter a support contract with a suitably qualified control system 
integration provider who can demonstrate proven capability in the areas of design, configuration, 
implementation, and provision of emergency on-call support services for Council’s SCADA, 
telemetry and industrial control systems. 
 
Council has undertaken an open tender process for the procurement of industrial control system 
integration support services under a schedule of rates contract. The contract term is for one (1) 
year with an option to extend a further two (2) periods of two (2) years each period. Should the 
contract continue for the full term of five (5) years the upper limit for the contract value will be 
$3.75M ex GST and as such an open tender process was deemed to match the needs of the 
tender. 
 
Examination of tenders 
 

Pre-evaluation actions 

The tendering process, including the advertisement, receipt and consideration of tenders, was 
conducted in accordance with the requirements
[...]
this stage. 
 
  

Page 133



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

Legal 

As the value of the contract was expected to exceed $250,000 (incl GST), an open tender process 
was undertaken in conformance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1993 and the 
Local Government (General) Regulation 2021. 
 
Should Council resolve to accept the tender submitted by SAFEgroup Automation Pty Ltd, the 
details of the contract will be recorded in Council’s contracts register available on its website in 
accordance with legislative requirements. 
 
Conclusion 

Open tenders for the proposed ‘Contract RCC1122-0014 Industrial Control Integration Support 
2023, were called through an open Request for Tender process via Councils eTendering platform.  
 
At the conclusion of the evaluation process, the preferred Tenderer is SAFEgroup Automation Pty 
Ltd for an upper limit contract value of $750,000 per annum.  
 
 

Page 134



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023 

Confidential matters 

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council move into Closed Council to consider the following matter and the meeting be 
closed to members of the public and press based on the grounds detailed below: 

Report  
Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support   

Contract # RCC1122-0014 

Grounds for closure Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

 

 

Section 10A, Local Government Act, 1993: 

A Council may close to the public only so much of its meeting as comprises the receipt or 

discussion of any of the following: 

 

Section 10A(2): 

(a). personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors), 

(b). the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer, 

(c). information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom 

the Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business, 

(d). commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: 

(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or 

(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council, or 

(iii). reveal a trade secret, 

(e). information that would, if disclosed, prejudice the maintenance of law, 

(f). matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, council staff or council property, 

(g). advice concerning litigation, or advice that would otherwise be privileged from production in 

legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege, 

(h). information concerning the nature and location of a place or an item of Aboriginal 

significance on community land. 

 

Section 10A(4): 

Council may allow members of the public to make representations to or at a meeting before any 

part of the meeting is closed to the public, as to whether that part of the meeting should be closed. 

Page 135 Agenda Item 13



Document is Restricted

Page 136 Agenda Item 13.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) d of Local Government Act 1993 - Sect 10A



Document is Restricted

Page 140
By virtue of paragraph(s) d of Local Government Act 1993 - Sect 10A


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting
	9.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 31 December 2022
	9.2 Retail water customer account assistance
	10.1 Finalisation of the Scoping Study for the Richmond River Coastal Management Program
	Attachment 1 for Richmond River Coastal Managment Program Scoping Study
	Richmond River Estuary Coastal Management Program Scoping Study
	1. Introduction
	2. Exhibition Process
	3. Submissions received
	Appendix 1 Submissions

	Combined Submissions_personal details removed.pdf
	sub 2.2
	sub 2
	sub 3
	sub 4
	sub 5
	Sub 6
	Sub7
	Sub 8
	Sub 8.1
	sub9.pdf
	From: Jonathan Yantsch <jonathan.yantsch@dpi.nsw.gov.au>  Sent: Friday, 16 December 2022 9:03 AM To: Robyn Campbell <robyn@hydrosphere.com.au> Cc: Kylie Russell <kylie.russell@dpi.nsw.gov.au> Subject: Richmond River estuary Coastal Management Program ...




	10.2 Adoption of the Bulk Water Supply and Retail Water Supply Development Servicing Plans
	11.1 Policies for revocation
	Attachment 1 - 'Community Sponsorship and Donations' policy dated 19 May 2004

	12 Information reports (cover report)
	12.1 Investments - January 2023
	12.2 Water production and usage - December 2022
	12.3 Debt Write-off Information Summary
	12.4 Delivery program/Operational plan update - 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022
	Delivery program/Operational plan ATTACH
	Q2 2022-2023


	12.5 Reports/actions pending
	12.6 Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support - Contract # RCC1122-0014
	13 Confidential matters (cover report)
	13.1 Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support - Contract # RCC1122-0014
	Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support - Contract # RCC1122-0014 ATTACH






Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 February 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2023 AT ROUS ADMNISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.09 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Officers 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Anthony Acret, Catchment and Cultural Awareness Manager 
• Noeline Smith, Executive Assistant 
• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 
 
Apologies 
•  Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
  
1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED [1/23] (Cadwallader/Rob) that the Minutes of the meeting 15 December 2022 
be confirmed as presented. 
 
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 

  
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
 

  
4 CHAIR'S MINUTE 
 
Nil. 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 February 2023 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
Nil. 
  
6 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
 
Nil. 
  
7 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 
  
7.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 31 December 2022 

 
RESOLVED [2/23] (Bruem/Rob) that Council note the results presented in the Quarterly 
Budget Review Statement as at 31 December 2022 and authorise the variations to the 
amounts from those previously estimated.  
 
MOVED (Bruem/Gordon) that Rous write to the Federal Minister for Education expressing 
disappointment regarding the rejection of the bid for the nature-based study (Australian 
Research Council Linkage) and requesting continuation with the Study. 
 
On being put to the meeting the Motion was Carried. 
 
RESOLVED [3/23] (Bruem/Gordon) that: 
 
1. Council note the results presented in the Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 31 

December 2022 and authorise the variations to the amounts from those previously 
estimated.  

2. Write to the Federal Minister of Education outlining disappointment at the outcome of 
the ARC research application / bid and strongly recommend that they reconsider their 
decision not to fund the project. 

 
  
7.2 Retail water customer account assistance 

 
RESOLVED [4/23] (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council:  
a)   In accordance with section 356(1) of the Local Government Act 1993 and its ‘Retail 

Water Customer Account Assistance’ policy, approve financial assistance as listed in 
Table 1 of the report.  

b)   Receive and note the ‘Retail Water Customer Account Assistance Report’ will cease to 
be presented to Council.  

c)   Receive and note that a bi-annual financial assistance information report will instead be 
presented to Council. 

 
  
8 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
 
  
8.1 Finalisation of the Scoping Study for the Richmond River Coastal Management 

Program 
 

RESOLVED [5/23] (Rob/Ndiaye) that Council:  
1.  Receive and note the submissions report outlining the public exhibition process and 

outcomes associated with the Scoping Study (Stage 1 of the Richmond River Coastal 
Management Program).  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 February 2023 

2.  Endorse finalisation of the Scoping Study as outlined in the submissions report. 
 
  
8.2 Adoption of the Bulk Water Supply and Retail Water Supply Development 

Servicing Plans 
 

RESOLVED [6/23] (Rob/Bruem) that Council:  
1. Note there were no public submissions lodged during the public exhibition period.  
 
2. Adopt the ‘Bulk Water Supply Development Servicing Plan’ as tabled at the Council 
meeting held on 14 December 2022 with implementation of the updated charge from 1 July 
2023.  
 
3. Adopt the ‘Retail Water Supply Development Servicing Plan’ as tabled at the Council 
meeting held on 14 December 2022 with implementation of the charge from 1 July 2023. 
 
  
9 POLICIES 
 
  
9.1 Policies for revocation 

 
RESOLVED [7/23] (Cadwallader/Lyon) that Council revoke the ‘Community Sponsorship 
and Donations’ policy dated 19 May 2004 attached to the report and any policy revived as a 
result of the revocation. 
 
  
10 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED [8/23] (Humphrys/Cadwallader) that Council receive and note the following 
reports: 
 
1. Investments – January 2023  
2. Water production and consumption – December 2022  
3. Debt write-off information summary  
4. Delivery program update - 1 July 2022 to 31 December 2022  
5. Reports/actions pending  
6. Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support Contract # RCC1122-0014 
 
  
11 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 
Nil. 
 
  
12 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED [9/23] (Cadwallader/Humphrys) that Council move into Closed Council to 
consider the following matter and the meeting be closed to members of the public and press 
based on the grounds detailed below:  
 
Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: i) 
prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 February 2023 

12.1 Supply of Industrial Control and Integration Support - Contract # RCC1122-0014 
 

RESOLVED [11/23] (Bruem/Cadwallader) that Council:  
1.   Accept the schedule of rates tender submitted by SAFEgroup Automation Pty Ltd for a 

period of up to 5 years.  
2.   Approve an upper limit contract value of up to $750,000 ex GST per year. 
 
  
13 QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 
Nil. 
 
  
14 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.06 am. 
 


